
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

 Councillor Russell Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Scoates (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Lydia Buttinger, Peter Dean, Nicky Dykes, 
Charles Joel, Gordon Norrie and Tom Papworth 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 22 AUGUST 2013 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Rosalind Upperton 

   Rosalind.Upperton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 13 August 2013 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

• already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

• indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2013  
(Pages 1 - 14) 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Cray Valley West 15 - 20 (13/01892/FULL1) - Midfield Primary 
School, Grovelands Road, Orpington.  
 

 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.2 Copers Cope 21 - 24 (13/01553/ADV) - Beckenham Cricket Club, 
19 Foxgrove Road, Beckenham.  
 

4.3 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 25 - 32 (13/01557/FULL1) - 140 Worlds End Lane, 
Orpington.  
 

4.4 Clock House 33 - 36 (13/01927/FULL1) - Evangelical Church, 
Cromwell Road, Beckenham.  
 

4.5 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 37 - 42 (13/02283/FULL6) - 7 Oxenden Wood 
Road, Orpington.  
 

 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.6 Bromley Common and Keston 43 - 46 (12/01071/AMD) - 9 The Dale, Keston.  
 

4.7 Copers Cope 47 - 50 (13/01535/FULL1) - 10 Copers Cope Road, 
Beckenham.  
 



 
 

4.8 Bickley 51 - 56 (13/01560/FULL1) - 5 Coates Hill Road, 
Bickley.  
 

4.9 Bickley 57 - 60 (13/01629/FULL6) - Carpenters Lodge, St 
Nicolas Lane, Chislehurst.  
 

4.10 Bickley 61 - 66 (13/01873/MATAMD) - Shadycombe, 
Chislehurst Road, Chislehurst.  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

  

 

5  CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 

6  TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

6.1 Chislehurst 67 - 70 (DRR13/096) - Objections to Tree 
Preservation Order 2537 at 4 Manor Place, 
Chislehurst.  
 

6.2 Kelsey and Eden Park 71 - 74 (DRR13/097) - Objections to Tree 
Preservation Order 2541 at 8 Thornton 
Dene, Beckenham.  
 

 

7 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION:- ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY 
CHIEF PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 
  NO REPORT 
 
 
 
 



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 27 June 2013 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Russell Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Scoates (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Lydia Buttinger, Peter Dean, 
Nicky Dykes, Charles Joel, Gordon Norrie and Tom Papworth 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Catherine Rideout 
 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies for absence;  all Members were present. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 2 MAY 2013 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2013 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

  
NO REPORTS 
 

 
SECTION 2 
 

(Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
4.1 
COPERS COPE  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(12/03999/FULL2) - 52 High Street, Beckenham. 

Description of application - Change of use of first and 
second floors from offices (Class B1) to a 5 bedroom 
house of multiple occupation (Class C4). 
 
Comments from Ward Member, Councillor Russell 
Mellor, in objection to the application were reported.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 

27 June 2013 

 

2 

Councillors Russell Jackson and Peter Dean referred 
to their knowledge of the local area and in particular 
the stretch of shops, and they were concerned at the 
lack of adequate marketing information.  They 
supported the sustainability of town centres in general 
and hoped that the unit could be retained. 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1.  The proposal would, in the absence of any 
marketing information demonstrating otherwise, lead 
to an unacceptable loss of offices in this location 
contrary to Policy EMP3 of the Unitary Development 
Plan. 
 
(Councillor Kathy Bance wished her vote for 
permission to be recorded.) 

 
4.2 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(13/00655/FULL1) - 27 Edward Road, Bromley. 

Description of application – Detached two storey 
seven bedroom house with accommodation in the 
roofspace, integral garage and associated vehicular 
access and parking fronting Edward Road (on land 
adjacent to No.27 Edward Road). 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that further 
objections to the application had been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
4.3 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(13/00750/FULL6) - 33 Dartmouth Road, Hayes. 

Description of application - Decking and balustrade to 
rear RETROSPECTIVE. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with an amendment to condition 4 to read:- 
“4.  Details of the means of screening at the boundary 
with No.31 Dartmouth Road, Hayes shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority within 2 months from the date of this 
decision notice and this condition shall apply 

Page 2



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 

27 June 2013 

 

3 
 

notwithstanding any indications as to these matters 
which have been given in the application.  All 
screening approved s
[...]
tion had 
been received.  Members having considered the 

Page 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 

27 June 2013 

 

4 

report and objections, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
 
4.6 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(13/00923/FULL6) - 11 Cromlix Close, Chislehurst. 

Description of application – Roof alterations to 
incorporate rear dormer extensions and roof lights to 
front. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
 
4.7 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(13/01047/FULL6) - 6 Hollingworth Road, Petts 
Wood. 
Description of application – Part one/two storey front, 
side and rear extension. 
 
Comments from Ward Member, Councillor Simon 
Fawthrop, were reported.  Members having 
considered the report and representations, 
RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner with a further condition to 
read:- 
“7.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order) no building, structure or alteration 
permitted by Class A of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 
1995 Order (as amended), shall be erected or made 
within the curtilage(s) of the dwelling(s) hereby 
permitted without the prior approval in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority.   
REASON: In order to comply with Policies BE1 and 
H8 of the Unitary Development Plan and in the 
interest of preventing an overdevelopment of the site 
and in the interests of the amenities of neighbouring 
residents.” 

 
 

Page 4



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 

27 June 2013 

 

5 
 

4.8 
BICKLEY   
CONSERVATION AREA 

(
[...]
. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that a letter 
had been received from Showman’s Guild of Great 
Britain in support of the application. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
4.11 
DARWIN 

(13/01368/FULL1) - Highams Hill Farm, Sheepbarn 
Lane, Warlingham. 
Description of application - Erection of replacement for 
building destroyed in fire. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
4.12 
BICKLEY 

(13/01523/FULL1) - 15 Ringmer Way, Bickley. 

Description of application - Erection of detached 
bungalow incorporating double garage at land at 15 
Ringmer Way together with double garage extension 
to existing dwelling. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received.  Oral representations from Ward 
Member, Councillor Catherine Rideout, in objection to 
the application were received at the meeting.  It was 
reported that a further eighteen letters of objection 
had been received.   
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1.  The proposal, by reason of its size and siting, 
would have an unneighbourly visual impact on the 
outlook from No 12, would unacceptably dominate 
views from the garden, and would undermine its 
tranquil setting, as such contrary to Policies BE1 and 
H7 of the Unitary Development Plan. 
 
 

Page 10



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 

27 June 2013 

 

11 
 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
4.13 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(13/00820/FULL1) - 19 High Street, Green Street 
Green. 
Description of application – Detached si
[...]
rd Member, 
Councillor Catherine Rideout, in objection to the 
application were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with a further condition to read:- 
“4.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order) no building, structure or alteration 
permitted by Class A of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 
1995 Order (as amended), shall be erected or made 
within the curtilage(s) of the dwelling(s) hereby 
permitted without the prior approval in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority.   
REASON: In order to comply with Policies BE1 and 
H8 of the Unitary Development Plan and in the 
interest of preventing an overdevelopment of the site 
and in the interests of the amenities of neighbouring 
residents.” 

 
4.17 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(13/01292/FULL6) - 12 Austin Avenue, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Part one/two storey side 
and rear extension. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
4.18 
FARNBOROUGH AND 
CROFTON 

(13/01646/FULL1) - 4 Lansdowne Avenue, 
Orpington. 
Description of application - Replacement 4 bedroom 
detached dwelling incorporating attached garage. 
 

Oral representations in support of the application were 

Page 12



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 

27 June 2013 

 

13 
 

received at the meeting.  Ward Member, Councillor 
Charles Joel, asked officers to respond to three 
outstanding questions contained in an email dated 16 
June 2013 received from Dr Harry Ivey. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 4 
 

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval 
of details) 

 
4.19 
COPERS COPE  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(13/01364/OUT) - The Lodge, Southend Road, 
Beckenham. 
Description of application - Outline application for 
demolition of existing two storey building and erection 
of three storey building containing five flats. 
 
Comments from Ward Member, Councillor Russell 
Mellor, in objection to the application were reported. 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 8.22 pm 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘1’ – Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley 

Description of Development: 

Detached single storey building (with canopy) for use as nursery 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
Green Belt
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds
Local Nature Reserve  
Sites of Interest for Nat. Conservation  

Proposal 

Planning permission is sought for a detached nursery building.  The details of the 
proposal are as follows: 

! detached single storey building to measure 16m by 8.6m with a maximum 
height of 5m 

! to be constructed with facing brickwork, with aluminium windows and doors 
and a flat single ply membrane roof 

! to feature timber and polycarbonate canopy on the north-west elevation 
(facing towards the school) 

! to house existing nursery currently located in the main school buildings

! will accommodate 21 3-7 year olds 

The application includes a Design and Access Statement and a Tree Survey. 

Location

The application site is located on the south-w
[...]
erred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on files refs. 08/02834, 11/02835 and 13/01557, excluding exempt 
information.

as amended by documents received on 03.06.2013 18.06.2013 06.08.2013

RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1 ACA01  Commencement of development within 3 yrs  
ACA01R  A01 Reason 3 years  

2 ACA04  Landscaping Scheme - full app no details  
ACA04R  Reason A04  

3 ACB18  Trees-Arboricultural Method Statement  
ACB18R  Reason B18  

4 ACB19  Trees - App'ment of Arboricultural Super  
ACB19R  Reason B19  

5 ACC07  Materials as set out in application  
ACC07R  Reason C07  

6 ACD02  Surface water drainage - no det. submitt  
ADD02R  Reason D02  

7 ACH03  Satisfactory parking - full application  
ACH03R  Reason H03  

8 ACH16  Hardstanding for wash-down facilities  
ACH16R  Reason H16  

9 ACH29  Construction Management Plan  
ACH29R  Reason H29  

10 ACH32  Highway Drainage  
ADH32R  Reason H32  

11 ACI02  Rest of "pd" Rights - Class A, B,C and E  
Reason: In order to comply with Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary Development 

Plan and to prevent overdevelopment of the site. 
12 ACI12  Obscure glazing (1 insert)     in the first floor flank elevations 

ACI12R  I12 reason (1 insert)     BE1 
13 ACI17  No additional windows (2 inserts)     first and second floor    

dwelling
ACI17R  I17 reason (1 insert)     BE1 

14 ACK01  Compliance with submitted plan  
Reason: In order to comply with Policies BE1 and H7 of the Unitary Development 

Plan and in the interest of the visual amenities of the area and the amenities 
of the nearby residential properties. 

15 ACK05  Slab levels - no details submitted  
ACK05R  K05 reason  

16 A minimum side space of 2.0m and 1.8m shall be provided between the 
western and eastern flank walls respectively of the dwelling hereby 
permitted and the corresponding flank boundaries of the property. 

Reason: In order to comply with Policy H9 of the Unitary Deve
[...]
Reason 3 years  

2 ACC04  Matching materials  
ACC04R  Reason C04  

3 ACI12  Obscure glazing (1 insert)     in the second floor flank 
elevations 
ACI12R  I12 reason (1 insert)     BE1 

4 ACI17  No additional windows (2 inserts)     flank    extensions 
ACI17R  I17 reason (1 insert)     BE1 

5 ACK01  Compliance with submitted plan  
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and 

in the interest of the visual amenities of the area and the amenities of the 
nearby residential properties. 

   

Page 40



Application:13/02283/FULL6

Proposal: Part one/two storey side and rear extension, roof alterations
incorporating rear dormer extensions, new chimney and front porch

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:2,920

Address: 7 Oxenden Wood Road Orpington BR6 6HR

Page 41



Page 42

This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or 
CONSENT 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
AMENDMENT: to form small parapet gutter to side wall of garage (southwall) 
instead of approved over hanging gutter 
 
Proposal 
  
Under planning ref. 12/01071 permission was granted  for roof alterations  
incorporating  front  and  rear  dormers to form  habitable  accommodation in the  
roofspace, pitched  roof to garage  and single  storey  rear  extension  and  
elevational alterations. 
 
The current  plans which  have  now  been  implemented   show  a revised flank  
wall detail  A small  parapet  gutter  to the  side  wall of the  garage  is  now  
proposed as opposed  to   the  approved  guttering  which was incorporated  into 
the  hip  end roof of the  garage. In order to achieve the revised flank wall detail, 
the width of the roof has been reduced by approx. 0.6m all other aspects of the 
proposal appear to remain unchanged.
[...]
rd House

CHIS
LEHURST R

OAD

88

42

44

89.0m

New Wharfedale

2

2

7

1
8

1
4

2
1

1
3

L
O

G
S

 H
IL

L

82.3m

93.5m

LOGS HILL CLOSE
Winterstoke

Raggleswood House

Bedworth

Reservoir

(covered)

7

Kingsmere

10

Oakbrow

Sandfield

Applegarth

Cottage

Little Moor

Pond

2

2

7

9

5

8

6

4

Chello
ws

1

3 45

87.9m

80

91.1m

M
E

R
R

Y
D

O
W

N
 W

A
Y

84

76

78

4

50

2

3

8

Hobs Hawth

1

Bullers Wood

The Lodge

Page 60



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or 
CONSENT 

Description of Development: 

Detached two storey 5 bedroom dwelling with integral double garage on land 
adjacent to Shadycombe (Minor Material Amendment to permission ref. 11/03858 
to provide accommodation in the roofspace with side and rear rooflights). 

Key designations: 

Area of Special Residential Character
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds
Local Distributor Roads
Open Space Deficiency  

Proposal 

Permission was granted on appeal in February 2013 (ref.11/03858) to construct a 
detached two storey 5 bedroom dwelling on land comprising the side garden of 
Shadycombe, and construction works are well underway. 

It is now proposed to add accommodation within the roof space comprising an 
additional bedroom, bathroom, games room and gallery. The only changes to the 
roof would be the addition of 4 roof lights in the rear roof slope, 2 in the western 
roof slope, and 1 in the eastern roof slope. 

An additional first floor window is also proposed in the western flank elevation of 
the dwelling which would serve a bathroom.

Location

Shadycombe is a large detached property located on the corner of Chislehurst 
Road and Tudor Close, and currently occupies a site of approximately 0.28ha. It 

Application No : 13/01873/MATAMD Ward: 
Bickley

Address : Shadycombe Chislehurst Road 
Chislehurst BR7 5LE

OS Grid Ref: E: 542835  N: 169674 

Appl
[...]
ephoning 
the Highways Customer Services Desk on the above number.

Page 65



Application:13/01873/MATAMD

Proposal: Detached two storey 5 bedroom dwelling with integral double
garage on land adjacent to Shadycombe (Minor Material Amendment to
permission ref. 11/03858 to provide accommodation in the roofspace with
side and rear rooflights).

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:2,300

Address: Shadycombe Chislehurst Road Chislehurst BR7 5LE

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

! !
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!
!

W
a
rd

 B
d
y

C
R

Cottage

Colebrook
Wychwood

Denehurst

Foxhollow

Glengowan

El Tovar

Deepdene

Birch Cottage

M
E

R
L

E
W

O
O

D
 D

R
IV

E

High Trees Blakeney

64

Witchens

Knollwood

Barleycroft

Rosewood

CHISLEHURST ROAD

77.7m

Sub Sta

El

THE

21

SPINNEYS

8

12

20

1

A
S

P
E

N
 C

O
P

S
E

14

11
3

5
54.4m

8 7

11

15

9

12

13

14

1617

10

18

36

93

89

97

4

99

91

10
1

95

L
O

W
E

R
 C

A
M

D
E

N

10
3

C
lare C

ou
rt

6

14

1
3

Merlewood

S Br

House

6

3

2

61

83

81

57

69

75

65

67

63

1

FB

Stowcroft

FB

K
y
d
 B

ro
o
k

6

C
hr

is
t C

hu
r

26

1

54.2m

8

55

24

C
R

W
ard

 B
d
y

30

Sub Sta

4

54.2m

1

59

FB

24a

El

Rosedale

Path

FB

R
o
s
e
d
ale C

o
rn

e
r

1

3

A
B

B
E

Y
 G

A
R

D
E

N
S

1

Lodge

Merlewood

Shadycombe

3

2

T
U

D
O

R
 C

L
O

S
E

72.3m

72

70.0m

Huntington Place

1

Glyndebourne
Place

Milhu
[...]
nts: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

[Title of document and date] 

 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2013
	4.1 (13/01892/FULL1) - Midfield Primary School, Grovelands Road, Orpington.
	4.2 (13/01553/ADV) - Beckenham Cricket Club, 19 Foxgrove Road, Beckenham.
	4.3 (13/01557/FULL1) - 140 Worlds End Lane, Orpington.
	4.4 (13/01927/FULL1) - Evangelical Church, Cromwell Road, Beckenham.
	4.5 (13/02283/FULL6) - 7 Oxenden Wood Road, Orpington.
	4.6 (12/01071/AMD) - 9 The Dale, Keston.
	4.7 (13/01535/FULL1) - 10 Copers Cope Road, Beckenham.
	4.8 (13/01560/FULL1) - 5 Coates Hill Road, Bickley.
	4.9 (13/01629/FULL6) - Carpenters Lodge, St Nicolas Lane, Chislehurst.
	4.10 (13/01873/MATAMD) - Shadycombe, Chislehurst Road, Chislehurst.
	6.1 (DRR13/096) - Objections to Tree Preservation Order 2537 at 4 Manor Place, Chislehurst.
	6.2 (DRR13/097) - Objections to Tree Preservation Order 2541 at 8 Thornton Dene, Beckenham.



Minutes of the meeting


 

14 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 22 August 2013 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Richard Scoates (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Peter Dean, Simon Fawthrop, 
John Ince, Charles Joel and Gordon Norrie 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Russell Mellor 
 

 
 
5   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Russell Jackson and Vice 
Chairman, Councillor Richard Scoates, took the chair and Councillor Simon Fawthrop 
attended as his substitute.  An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nicky 
Dykes and Councillor John Ince attended as her substitute.  Apologies for absence were 
also received from Councillors Lydia Buttinger and Tom Papworth. 
 
 
6   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 
7   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2013 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2013 be confirmed. 
 
8   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
8.1 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(13/01892/FULL1) - Midfield Primary School, 
Grovelands Road, Orpington. 
Description of application - Detached single storey 
building (with canopy) for use as nursery. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
22 August 2013 

 

15 
 

SECTION 2 
 

(Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
8.2 
COPERS COPE 

(13/01553/ADV) - Beckenham Cricket Club, 19 
Foxgrove Road, Beckenham. 
Description of application – 3 x non-illuminated fixed 
banner signs (ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT). 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.  Oral representations from Ward Member, 
Councillor Russell Mellor, in objection to the 
application were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE REFUSED as recommended, for 
the reasons set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
8.3 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(13/01557/FULL1) - 140 Worlds End Lane, 
Orpington. 
Description of application - Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of a detached two storey six 
bedroom house with accommodation in roof space. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner with an amendment to 
condition 16 to read: 
“16.  The side space provision as shown on the 
approved plans shall be provided between the 
western and eastern flank walls of the dwelling hereby 
permitted and the corresponding flank boundaries of 
the property. 
REASON:  In order to comply with Policy H9 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
visual amenities of the area.” 

 
8.4 
CLOCK HOUSE 

(13/01927/FULL1) - Evangelical Church, Cromwell 
Road, Beckenham. 
Description of application - Erection of a single storey 
rear extension for use as a meeting hall. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was noted that comments 
from Ward Member, Councillor Reg Adams, in support 
of the application had been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
22 August 2013 
 

16 

and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
8.5 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(13/02283/FULL6) - 7 Oxenden Wood Road, 
Orpington. 
Description of application - Part one/two storey side 
and rear extension, roof alterations incorporating rear 
dormer extensions, new chimney and front porch. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that a late 
objection to the application had been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
8.6 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(12/01071/AMD) - 9 The Dale, Keston. 

Description of application – AMENDMENT: to form 
small parapet gutter to side wall of garage (southwall) 
instead of approved over hanging gutter. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that the NON-MATERIAL 
AMENDMENT BE APPROVED, as recommended, in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
8.7 
COPERS COPE 

(13/01535/FULL1) - 10 Copers Cope Road, 
Beckenham. 
Description of application – Erection of single storey 
building to rear. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.  Oral representations from Ward Member, 
Councillor Russell Mellor, in objection to the 
application were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the application 
BE DEFERRED, without prejudice to any future 
consideration to seek an increased separation from 
the proposal and the rear boundary of the site. 
 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
22 August 2013 

 

17 
 

8.8 
BICKLEY 

(13/01560/FULL1) - 5 Coates Hill Road, Bickley. 

Description of application – Replacement two storey 5 
bedroom dwelling with accommodation in roof and 
integral garage. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner with the deletion of 
condition 12 and two further conditions to read:  
“12.  “Details of the proposed slab levels of the 
building, the existing site levels in relation to the 
immediate neighbouring properties and the height of 
those buildings (based on accurate surveys) shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before work commences and the 
development shall be completed strictly in accordance 
with the approved levels. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
visual and residential amenities of the area. 
13.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order) no buildings, structures, 
alterations, walls or fences of any kind shall be 
erected or made within the curtilage(s) of the 
dwelling(s) hereby permitted without the prior approval 
in writing of the Local Planning Authority.   
REASON: In order to protect the amenities of 
neighbouring properties and to prevent an 
overdevelopment of the site.” 

 
8.9 
BICKLEY 

(13/01629/FULL6) - Carpenters Lodge, St Nicolas 
Lane, Chislehurst. 
Description of application - First floor rear and single 
storey side and rear extensions, and elevational 
alterations. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 
 
 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
22 August 2013 
 

18 

8.10 
BICKLEY 

(13/01873/MATAMD) - Shadycombe, Chislehurst 
Road, Chislehurst. 
Description of application – Detached two storey 5 
bedroom dwelling with integral double garage on land 
adjacent to Shadycombe (Minor Material Amendment 
to permission ref. 11/03858 to provide 
accommodation in the roofspace with side and rear 
rooflights). 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  Councillor Simon Fawthrop 
said that in his opinion the description of the 
application should be described as a three storey 
dwelling as it intended to provide accommodation in 
the roofspace.  He added that at the time of a 
potential sale, an estate agent would have to describe 
the dwelling by law as a three storey house. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the MINOR 
MATERIAL AMENDMENT BE APPROVED. as 
recommended, subject to the conditions and 
informative set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
 
 
 

9 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

10.1 
CHISLEHURST 

(DRR13/096) - Objections to Tree Preservation 
Order 2537 at 4 Manor Place, Chislehurst. 
Members having considered the report RESOLVED 
that TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO 2537 
relating to 1lime tree BE CONFIRMED as 
recommended in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
10.2 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(DRR13/097) - Objections to Tree Preservation 
Order 2541 at 8 Thornton Dene, Beckenham. 
Members having considered the report RESOLVED 
that TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO 2541 
relating to two pine trees BE CONFIRMED as 
recommended in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
The Meeting ended at 7.51 pm 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 


